the net profit margin increased to 38.5% from 36.6% in 3Q24.

 For 2024, which marked the first full-year recognition of the
performance of two new schools - Nonthaburi and Rayong campuses
- the number of students increased by 423. Approximately 50% (214
students) of this growth came from the Nonthaburi campus, bringing
the total number of students at the end of the year to 4,620. With a
4.7% y-y increase in tuition fees to THB0.57m, revenue from
education rose by 24.5% y-y to THB2.4b.

 The gross and net profit margin in 2024 reached new highs at 54.2%
and 37.6%, respectively. This was driven by the Nonthaburi campus
generating sufficient profits to offset the losses from the Rayong
campus since 1Q24. As a result, SISB reported a net profit of
THB885m, +35.4% y-y.

Outlook

 The stock price declined by 19% YTD due to concerns that the
school may not be able to increase tuition fees by approximately 5%
next year if the economic downturn persists. Based on our
assessment, in a scenario where the school does not raise tuition
fees for the 2025-26 academic year, we expect 2026 profit growth to
be 7%, lower than our current projection of 15%. In this case, our TP
would be THB39.

 We maintain our projections, expecting profit growth for 2025-27 to
average 13.7% CAGR, with a TP of THB42 (8% WACC, 5% LTG).

TARGET PRICE THB42.00
CLOSE THB24.30
UP/DOWNSIDE +72.8%
PRIOR TP THB42.00
CHANGE IN TP UNCHANGED
TP vs CONSENSUS +14.8%

KEY STOCK DATA

YE Dec (THB m) 2024 2025E 2026E 2027E

Revenue 2,353 2,697 3,114 3,537

Net profit 885 1,063 1,225 1,374

EPS (THB) 0.94 1.13 1.30 1.46

vs Consensus (%) - 20.9 12.7 6.5

EBITDA 1,116 1,318 1,486 1,639

Recurring net profit 885 1,063 1,225 1,374

Core EPS (THB) 0.94 1.13 1.30 1.46

Chg. In EPS est. (%) nm (0.8) (0.6) nm

EPS growth (%) 35.4 20.1 15.2 12.2

Core P/E (x) 25.8 21.5 18.7 16.6

Dividend yield (%) 1.7 2.0 2.3 2.6

EV/EBITDA (x) 19.5 16.6 14.7 13.4

Price/book (x) 6.8 6.1 5.3 4.7

Net debt/Equity (%) (30.4) (26.5) (21.9) (19.7)

ROE (%) 28.7 29.9 30.5 30.0

Share price performance 1 Month 3 Month 12 Month

Absolute (%) (4.7) (23.5) (37.3)

Relative to country (%) 2.6 (10.1) (30.5)

Mkt cap (USD m) 679

3m avg. daily turnover (USD m) 1.9

Free float (%) 29

Major shareholder  Mr. Yew Hock Koh (33%)

12m high/low (THB) 45.00/22.80

Issued shares (m) 940.00

Sources: Bloomberg consensus; FSSIA estimates

(40)
(30)
(20)
(10)
0
10
20
30

0

10

20

30

40

50
Feb-24 Apr-24 Jun-24 Aug-24 Oct-24 Dec-24

(%)(THB)
SISB Relative to SET

Feb-24   May-24   Aug-24   Nov-24   Feb-25

BUY
UNCHANGED

SISB   SISB TB  Jitra Amornthum

2 FINANSIA   21 FEBRUARY 2025

Exhibit 1: SISB - 4Q24 results summary
Year to Dec 31 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24 -------- Change -------- 2023 2024 Change